**BID PACKAGE** 

**FOR** 

## ON-CALL AND EMERGENCY WATER AND SEWER UTILITY REPAIR SERVICES

IFB - 4730-22-OT

SUBMITTED BY: Southern Underground Indostries Inc

June 2022

## **SECTION 00300**

**PROPOSAL** 

TO THE MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

SUBMITTED Southern Varley grown & Industries, INC

**Dear Mayor and Commissioners:** 

The undersigned, as BIDDER, hereby declares that the only person or persons interested in the Proposal as principal or principals is or are named herein and that no other person than herein mentioned has any interest in this Proposal or in the Contract to be entered into; that this Proposal is made without connection with any other person, company or parties making a Bid or Proposal; and that it is in all respects fair and in good faith without collusion or fraud.

The BIDDER further declares that he has examined the site of the Work and informed himself fully in regard to all conditions pertaining to the place where the Work is to be done; that he has examined the Drawings and Specifications for the Work and contractual documents relative thereto, including the Notice to Bidders, Instructions to Bidders, Proposal Bid Form, Form of Bid Bond, Form of Contract and Form of Performance Bond, General, Supplementary and Technical Specifications, Addenda, Drawings, and Local Preference Program, Exhibit A, and has read all of the Provisions furnished prior to the opening of bids; and that he has satisfied himself relative to the work to be performed.

The undersigned BIDDER has not divulged to, discussed or compared his bid with other bidders and has not colluded with any other BIDDER of parties to this bid whatever.

If this Proposal is accepted, the undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees to enter into and execute the Contract with the City of Hollywood, Florida, in the form of Contract specified; of which this Proposal, Instructions to Bidders, General Specifications, Supplementary Conditions and Drawings shall be made a part for the performance of Work described therein; to furnish the necessary bond equal to one hundred (100) percent of the total Contract base bid, the said bond being in the form of a Cash Bond or Surety Bond prepared on the applicable approved bond form furnished by the CITY; to furnish all necessary materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, transportation, supervision, labor and all means necessary to construct and complete the work specified in the Proposal and Contract and called for in the Drawings and in the manner specified; to commence Work on the effective date established in the "Notice to Proceed" from the ENGINEER; and to substantially complete all Contract Work as per Project Schedule of Section 00800, and as stated in the "Notice to Proceed" or pay liquidated damages for each calendar day in excess thereof, or such actual and consequential damages as may result therefrom, and to abide by the Local Preference Ordinance.

The BIDDER acknowledges receipt of the following addenda:

No1	Dated	July 26	2022
No	Dated	,	
No	Dated _		

And the undersigned agrees that in case of failure on his part to execute the said Contract and the Bond within ten (10) days after being presented with the prescribed Contract forms, the check or Bid Bond accompanying his bid, and the money payable thereon, shall be paid into the funds of the City of Hollywood, Florida, otherwise, the check or Bid Bond accompanying this Proposal shall be returned to the undersigned.

Attached hereto is a certified check on the	
Bank of	
or approved Bid Bond for the sum of	
conditions under the Instructions to Bidders and provisions there	llars (\$ ) according to the in.
conditions and the mendenene to blades and pressent their	
NOTE: If a Bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation together with signature(s) of the officer or officers author of the corporation and corporate seal; if Bidder is a partra shall be set forth below with the signature(s) of the partra Contracts in behalf of the partnership; and if the Bidder shall be placed below; if a partnership, the names of the	rized to sign Contracts on behalf nership, the true name of the firm ner or partners authorized to sign er is an individual, his signature
WHEN THE BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL:	
(Signature o	f Individual)
(Printed Nan	ne of Individual)
(Address)	
WHEN THE BIDDER IS A SOLE PROPRIETORSHIP OR OPER NAME:	********** RATES UNDER A TRADE
(Name of Fire	m)
(Address)	
70.	(SEAL)
(Signature of	individual)

************	******
WHEN THE BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP:	
	(Name of Firm) A Partnership
	(Address)
	By: (SEAL) (Partner)
Name and Address of all Partners:	
*************	**********
WHEN THE BIDDER IS A JOINT VENTURE:	
	(Correct Name of Corporation
	By: (SEAL) (Address)
	(Official Title)
	As Joint Venture (Corporate Seal)
Organized under the laws of the State of law to make this bid and perform all Work an the Contract Documents.	, and authorized by the different materials and equipment required under
**************************************	***************** WHEN
THE BIDDER IS A CORPORATION:	Southern Vorder growth Troontries In
	By: Blue SEAL SEAL 2008
	(Official Title)
	(Address of Corneration)

Organized under the laws of the State of Floridae, and authorized by the law to make this bid and perform all Work and furnish materials and equipment required under the Contract Documents.
CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Southern On her grace Industries, In (Name of Corporation)
(Person Authorized to Sign)
President of Southern Un Lengroved Industries, In (Title) (Name of Corporation)
be authorized to sign and submit the Bid or Proposal of this corporation for the following project:
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA
ON-CALL AND EMERGENCY WATER AND SEWER UTILITY REPAIR SERVICES
Bid No.: IFB-4730-22-OT
The foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Resolution adopted by
Southern Undergroun Tradustins, at a meeting of its Board of (Name of Corporation)
Directors held on the 1st day of June, 2022.
By of Della Seri Comen ford  (SEAL) 2008
The above Repolution MUST BE COMPLETED if the Bidder is a Corporation.

00300-4

- END OF SECTION -

## **SECTION 00301**

## CITY OF HOLLYWOOD **DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES DIVISION**

## PROPOSAL BID FORM

Bid No.:

IFB-4730-22-OT

Project Name: ON-CALL AND EMERGENCY WATER AND SEWER UTILITY REPAIR

**SERVICES (7112 & 5144)** 

## **BASE BID**

The City is seeking bids/proposals from qualified vendors for the items listed below in accordance with the terms, conditions, and specifications contained in this solicitation. Estimated quantities listed are for information and tabulation purposes only. No warranty or guarantee of quantities needed is given or implied. It is understood that the Contractor will furnish the City's needs as they arise. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE UNIT PRICE FOR **EACH LINE ITEM** 

Item No.	Description	Est. Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price			
Bid Package 1 – On-call Routine Repair Services (labor, equipment, tools, and parts)								
1	Mobilization for On-call Routine Work Order (≤\$25,000)	1	EA	\$ 2500	\$ 2500			
2	Mobilization for On-call Routine Work Order (>\$25,000 to \$100,000)	1	EA	\$ 8500	\$ 8500			
3	Mobilization for On-call Routine Work Order (≥\$100,000)	1	EA	\$ 10000	\$ 10000			
4	Cut and Connect 4-inch WM to Existing System (5 feet MAX and up to 6 - 10 feet depth)	1	EA	\$ 15000	\$ 15000			
5	Cut and Connect 6-inch WM to Existing System (5 feet MAX and up to 6 - 10 feet depth)	1	EA	\$ 15200	\$ 15200			
6	Cut and Connect 8-inch WM to Existing System (5 feet MAX and up to 6 - 10 feet depth)	1	EA	\$ 18000	\$ 18000			
7	Cut and Connect 10 inch or 12-inch WM to Existing System (5 feet MAX and up to 6 - 10 feet depth)	. 1	EA	\$ 24000	\$ 24000			
8	Cut and Connect 16-inch WM to Existing System (5 feet MAX and up to 6 – 10 feet depth)	1	EA	\$ 34000	\$ 34000			

EACH	LINETIEM				
9	Cut and Connect 20-inch WM to Existing System (5 feet MAX and up to 6 - 10 feet depth)	1	EA	\$ 15500	\$ 15500
10	Cut and Connect 24-inch WM to Existing System (5 feet MAX and up to 6 - 10 feet depth)	1	EA	\$ 19500	\$ 19500
11	Cut and Connect 6 inch or 8- inch FM to Existing System. No Bypass. (5 feet MAX and up to 6 - 10 feet depth)	1	EA	\$ 28000	\$ 28000
12	Cut and Connect 10 inch or 12-inch FM to Existing System. No Bypass. (5 feet MAX and up to 6 - 10 feet depth)	1	EA	\$ 36000	\$ 36000
13	Cut and Connect 16 inch or 20-inch FM to Existing System. No Bypass. (5 feet MAX and up to 6 - 10 feet depth)	1	EA	\$ 40000	\$ 40000
14	Cut and Connect 24-inch FM to Existing System. No Bypass. (5 feet MAX and up to 6 - 10 feet depth)	1	EA	\$ 45000	\$ 45000
15	Cut and Grout 8-inch pipe abandoned (up to 12 feet depth) (payment based on Min 100 feet)	1	LF	\$ 37.00	\$ 37.00
16	Cut and Grout 12-inch pipe abandoned (up to 12 feet depth) (payment based on Min 100 feet)	1	LF	\$ 52.00	\$ 52.00
17	Cut and Grout 16-inch pipe abandoned (up to 12 feet depth) (payment based on Min 100 feet)	1	LF	\$ 89.00	\$ 89.00
18	Cut and Grout 24-inch pipe abandoned (up to 12 feet depth) (payment based on Min 100 feet)	1	LF	\$ 110.00	\$ 110.00
19	Install Sanitary Service Line on Private Property by Licensed Plumber and Permitting (Min 10 LF)	1	LF	\$ 97.00	\$ 97.00

LAUII					
20	Install Water Service Line on Private Property by Licensed Plumber and Permitting (Min 10 LF)	1	LF	\$ 1640.00	\$ 1640
21	Furnish and Install Tapping Saddle and Water Service Line (1-inch) on Existing Water Main	1	EA	\$ 1200	\$ 1200
22	Furnish and Install Tapping Saddle and Water Service Line (2-inch) on Existing Water Main	1	EA	\$ 2000	\$ 2000
23	Furnish and Install Asphalt Concrete Pavement Patch (Min 7 SY)	1	SY	\$ 105	\$ 105
24	Mill Asphalt Concrete Pavement 1 - inch Thick (Min 60 SY)	1	SY	\$ 70	\$ 70
25	Vertical Valve Box Adjustment	1	EA	\$ 500	\$ 500
26	Adjust Manhole Ring Elevation	1	EA	\$ 750	\$ <sup>750</sup>
27	Replace Concrete Curb and Gutter Type F (Min 50 LF)	1	LF	\$ 154	\$ 154
28	Replace Reflective Pavement Marker RPM (Min 5 RPMs)	1	EA	\$ 37	\$ 37
29	Replace Thermoplastic Striping White or Yellow Solid 6 inch (Min 50 LF)	1	LF	\$ 15	\$ 15
30	Replace Thermoplastic Striping White or Yellow Solid 8 inch (Min 50 LF)	1	LF	\$ 16	\$ <sup>16</sup>
31	Replace Thermoplastic Striping White or Yellow Solid 12 inch (Min 50 LF)	1	LF	\$ 17	\$ <sup>17</sup>
32	Replace Thermoplastic Striping White or Yellow Solid 24 inch (Min 50 LF)	1	LF	\$ 18	\$ 18
33	Restoration of Asphalt Driveways (Min 10 SY)	1	SY	\$ 105	\$ 105
34	Restoration of Concrete Driveways (Min 10 SY)	1	SY	\$ 269	\$ 269
35	Furnish and Install Sod Saint Augustine (Min 50 SY)	1	SY	\$ 7	\$ <sup>7</sup>

LAOII					
36	Furnish and Install Sod Bahia (Min 50 SY)	1	SY	\$ 6	\$ 6
37	Replacement of 4-inch Concrete Sidewalk (Min 30 SY)	1	SY	\$ 112	\$ 112
38	Replacement of 6-inch Concrete Sidewalk (Min 30 SY)	1	SY	\$ <sup>131</sup>	\$ 131
39	Furnish and Install FDOT Number 89 Stone (Min 5 CY)	1	CY	\$ 2000	\$ 2000
40	Furnish and Install Compacted Subgrade (Min 5 CY)	1	CY	\$ 1850	\$ 1850
41	Furnish and Install Compacted Limerock (Min 5 CY)	1	CY	\$ 1850	\$ 1850
42	Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) Plans	1	SHEET	\$ 1200	\$ 1200
43	Traffic control - Flagman (Each)	1	HR	\$ 102	\$ 102
44	Traffic control - Arrow Board (Each)	1	DAY	\$ 350	\$ 350
45	Traffic control – Barricade (Each)	1	DAY	\$ 290	\$ 290
46	Traffic Cones w/Reflective Marker (Each)	1	DAY	\$ 440	\$ 440
47	Advanced Warning / Detour Sign (Each)	1	DAY	\$ 200	\$ 200
48	Furnish and Install Trench Safety Steel Plates (Each)	1	EA	\$ 200	\$ 200
49	Flowable Fill Non-Excavatable (Min 5 CY)	1	CY	\$ 725	\$ 725
50	Flowable Fill Excavatable (Min 5 CY)	1	CY	\$ 900	\$ 900
51	Dewatering Using Well Point Dewatering System, Equal to 25 Well Points	1	DAY	\$ 8000	\$ 8000
52	Dewatering Using Submersible Pump	1	EA	\$ 4000	\$ 4000

Items Below Shall Only Be Used for On-Call Routine Work NOT Covered By Other Pay Items

**Equipment Cost** 

EACH	LINE ITEM				
53	Excavator CAT 314 or Equal	1	DAY	\$ 1800	\$ 1800
54	Bobcat	1	DAY	\$ 1200	\$ 1200
55	Excavator / Backhoe CAT 225 or Equal	1	DAY	\$ 1950	\$ 1950
56	Wheel Loader CAT 926 or Equal	1	DAY	\$ 1850	\$ 1850
57	Backhoe Loader Combo CAT 416 or Equal	1	DAY	\$ 1500	\$ 1500
58	Bulldozer CAT D-3 or Equal	1	DAY	\$ 1000	\$ 1000
59	Double Drum Compactor Wacker W74 or Equal	1	DAY	\$ 750	\$ <sup>750</sup>
60	Vibratory Plate Compactor VPR 1740 or Equal	1	DAY	\$ 300	\$ 300
61	Asphalt Roller	1	DAY	\$ 1000	\$ 1000
62	Vacuum Truck	1	DAY	\$ 3250	\$ 3250
63	Water Truck	1	DAY	\$ 1000	\$ 1000
64	Generator with Mass Lighting	1	DAY	\$ 700	\$ 700
65	Flat Bed Truck under 25,000 lbs GVW	1	DAY	\$ 750	\$ 750
66	18 Yard Dump Truck	1	DAY	\$ 1000	\$ 1000
67	1/2 Ton Pickup Truck under 10,000 lbs GVW	1	DAY	<b>\$ 425</b>	\$ 425
68	Cleaning/Television Inspection Equipment	1	DAY	\$ 1600	\$ 1600
69	CFM Air Compressor w/hose and hammer	1	DAY	\$ 1500	\$ 1500
70	6 inch x 6 inch Self Priming Silent Trash Pump	1	DAY	\$ 700	\$ 700
71	Ride-On Sweeper	1	DAY	\$ 500	\$ 500

conditions, and specifications contained in this solicitation. Estimated quantities listed are for information and tabulation purposes only. No warranty or guarantee of quantities needed is given or implied. It is understood that the Contractor will furnish the City's needs as they arise. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE UNIT PRICE FOR **EACH LINE ITEM** 750 750 Skid Steer Track Loader 1 DAY \$ \$ 72 500 500 Trench Shoring 1 DAY 73 300 300 DAY \$ \$ Miscellaneous Small Tools 1 74 Labor 136 \$ 13600 **Project Manager** 100 HR 75 163 32600 200 HR 76 Superintendent 61600 154 400 HR Foreman 77 91 36400 \$ Pipe Layer 400 HR 78 81 32400 \$ Laborer 400 HR 79 109 43600 400 HR 80 Operator 87 34800 400 HR Truck Driver 81 Labor (Overtime) 150 82 Project Manager (overtime) 25 HR 3750 9000 180 Superintendent (overtime) 50 HR 83 170 17000 100 HR 84 Foreman (overtime) 110 11000 100 HR \$ Pipe Layer (overtime) 85 9500 95 100 HR Laborer (overtime) 86 13000 130 \$ 100 HR \$ Operator (overtime) 87 100 10000 88 Truck Driver (overtime) 100 HR

The City is seeking bids/proposals from qualified vendors for the items listed below in accordance with the terms,

Bid Package 2 - Items Below Shall Be Used for ALL Emergency Repair Services							
89	Expedited Mobilization (within 4 hours of request) (≤\$100,000)	1	EA	\$ 12000	\$ 12000		
90	Expedited Mobilization (within 24 hours of request) (≤\$100,000)	1	EA	\$ 7500	\$ 7500		
91	Expedited Mobilization (within 4 hours of request) (>\$100,000)	1	EA	\$ 15000	\$ 15000		
92	Expedited Mobilization (within 24 hours of request) (>\$100,000)	1	EA	\$ 15000	\$ 15000		
93	Flowable Fill Non-Excavatable (Min 5 CY)	1	CY	\$ 1300	\$ 1300		
94	Flowable Fill Excavatable (Min 5 CY)	1	CY	\$ 1550	\$ 1550		
95	Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) Plans	1	SHEET	\$ 1200	\$ 1200		
96	Traffic control - Flagman (Each)	1	HR	\$ 150	\$ 150		
97	Traffic control - Arrow Board (Each)	1	DAY	\$ 400	\$ 400		
98	Traffic control - Barricade (Each)	1	DAY	\$ 50	\$ 50		
99	Traffic Cones w/Reflective Marker (Each)	1	DAY	\$ 30	\$ 30		
100	Advanced Warning / Detour Sign (Each)	1	DAY	\$ 200	\$ 200		
101	Furnish and Install Steel Traffic Plates (Each)	1	EA	\$ 300	\$ 300		
102	Dewatering Using Well Point Dewatering System, Equal to 25 Well Points	1	DAY	\$ 10000	\$ 10000		
103	Dewatering Using Submersible Pump	1	DAY	\$ 6000	\$ 6000		
Items	Items Below Shall Be Used ONLY for Emergency Work NOT Covered By Other Pay Items						
Equip	ment Cost						
104	Excavator CAT 314 or Equal	1	DAY	\$ 4000	\$ 4000		

EACH	LINETIEM				
105	Bobcat	1	DAY	\$ 1400	\$ 1400
106	Excavator / Backhoe CAT 225 or Equal	1	DAY	\$ 3000	\$ 3000
107	Wheel Loader CAT 926 or Equal	1	DAY	\$ 2500	\$ 2500
108	Backhoe Loader Combo CAT 416 or Equal	1	DAY	\$ 1900	\$ 1900
109	Bulldozer CAT D-3 or Equal	1	DAY	\$ 2500	\$ 2500
110	Double Drum Compactor Wacker W74 or Equal	1	DAY	\$ 1500	\$ 1500
111	Vibratory Plate Compactor VPR 1740 or Equal	1	DAY	\$ <sup>600</sup>	\$ 600
112	Asphalt Roller	1	DAY	\$ 1750	\$ 1750
113	Vacuum Truck	1	DAY	\$ 3750	<b>\$</b> 3750
114	Water Truck	1	DAY	\$ 1500	\$ 1500
115	Generator with Mass Lighting	1	DAY	\$ 1000	\$ 1000
116	Flat Bed Truck under 25,000 lbs GVW	1	DAY	\$ 1800	\$ 1800
117	18 Yard Dump Truck	1	DAY	\$ 2200	\$ 2200
118	1/2 Ton Pickup Truck under 10,000 lbs GVW	1	DAY	\$ 900	\$ 900
119	Cleaning/Television Inspection Equipment	1	DAY	\$ 2200	\$ 2200
120	CFM Air Compressor w/hose and hammer	1	DAY	\$ 3500	\$ 3500
121	6 inch x 6 inch Self Priming Silent Pump	1	DAY	<b>\$</b> 1100	\$ 1100
122	Ride-On Sweeper	1	DAY	\$ 925	\$ 925
123	Skid Steer Track Loader	1	DAY	\$ <sup>750</sup>	\$ 750

condition tabulat the Co	ty is seeking bids/proposals from one ons, and specifications contained ion purposes only. No warranty or ntractor will furnish the City's nee	l in this : guarant	solicitation. I ee of quantit	Estimated quantities liste ies needed is given or im	d are for information and plied. It is understood that
124	Trench Shoring	1	DAY	\$ 1500	\$ 1500
125	Miscellaneous Small Tools	1	DAY	\$ 500	\$ 500
Labor					
126	Project Manager	100	HR	\$ 175	\$ 17500
127	Superintendent	200	HR	\$ 180	\$ 36000
128	Foreman	400	HR	\$ 160	\$ 64000
129	Pipe Layer	400	HR	\$ 100	\$ 40000
130	Laborer	400	HR	\$ 91	\$ 36400
131	Operator	400	HR	\$ 109	\$ 43600
132	Truck Driver	400	HR	\$ 90	\$ 36000
Labor	(Overtime)				
133	Project Manager (overtime)	25	HR	\$ 200	\$ 5000
134	Superintendent (overtime)	50	HR	\$ 220	\$ 11000
135	Foreman (overtime)	100	HR	\$ 180	\$ 18000
136	Pipe Layer (overtime)	100	HR	\$ 120	\$ 12000
137	Laborer (overtime)	100	HR	\$ 110	\$ 11000
138	Operator (overtime)	100	HR	\$ 120	\$ 12000
139	Truck Driver (overtime)	100	HR	\$ 110	\$ 11000
Bid Pa	ackage 3 – Reuse Pipe Repair				

## **SECTION 00410**

## APPROVED BID BOND

(Construction)

## STATE OF FLORIDA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESEI That we Southern Underground Industries, Ir		s Principal, and Harco Na	tional Insurance Company as
Surety, are held and firmly bound unto	the City of Hollyw	ood in the sum of Five	e Percent
of Amount Bid	Dollars (\$	5% of Amount Bid	) lawful money
of the United States, amounting to 46		Price, for the payme	nt of said sum, we
bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, a	administrators, and	I successors, jointly a	nd severally, firmly
by these presents.			
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGAT	TON IS SUCH, that	whereas the principa	I has submitted the
accompanying bid, dated	August 3,		20_for

## ON-CALL AND EMERGENCY WATER AND SEWER UTILITY REPAIR SERVICES

Bid No.: IFB-4730-22-OT

NOW, THEREFORE, if the principal shall not withdraw said bid within 90 days after date of the same and shall within ten days after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature, enter into a written contract with the CITY, in accordance with the bid as accepted, and give bond with good and sufficient surety or sureties, and provide the necessary Insurance Certificates as may be required for the faithful performance and proper fulfillment of such Contract, then this obligation shall be null and void.

## Approved Bid Bond

In the event of the withdrawal of said bid within the specified period, or the failure to enter into such contract and give such bond and insurance within the specified time, the principal and the surety shall pay to the City of Hollywood the difference between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the City of Hollywood may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work and/or supply the materials covered by said bid.

	ve bound parties have executed this statement under their
several seals this	3rd
,	$20^{22}_{.}$ the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being
hereto affixed and these presents	duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to
authority of its governing body.	
WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS AN IND	IVIDUAL:
Signed, sealed and delivered in the	
Signed, sealed and delivered in the	processed c
AATT	Signature of Individual
Witness	Signature of marriadar
	-
Address	
	Printed Name of Individual
Witness	•
Aller	-
Address	

## **Approved Bid Bond**

WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS A CORPORATION	<u>ON</u> :
Attest: Blan Conn	Southern Underground Industries, Inc.
Secretary Belser Comertors	Name of Corporation
	6115 NW 77th Way
	Business Address
	Tamarac, Florida 33321
	By: Affix Corporate Seal of 2008  Belsey Come for Seal of 2008
	Printed Name
	Official Title
CERTIFICATE AS T	O CORPORATE PRINCIPAL
I, Belseni Comer La L  Corporation named as Principal in the attack	hed bond: that 130 Service mer for the
-	behalf of the Principal, was then President
of said Corporation; that I know	ow his signature, and his signature thereto is genuine

and that said bond was duly signed, sealed and attested for and on behalf of said Corporation by

authority of its governing body.

## Approved Bid Bond

## TO BE EXECUTED BY CORPORATE SURETY:

My Commission Expires: April 21, 2026

	TO BE EXECUTED BY COM CITATION	V60 7 1
	Attest: As per attached Power of Attorney	
Witness:	Wales Bloom	Harco National Insurance Company
***************************************	Secretary Haley Blythe	Corporate Surety 4200 Six Forks Road, Suite 1400
		Business Address Raleigh, NC 27609
		BY: (Affix Corporate Seal)
		Charles J. Nielson, Attorney-In-Fact
		Attorney-in-Fact Nielson, Hoover & Company
		Name of Local Agency 15050 NW 79th Court, Suite 200
		Business Address Miami Lakes, FL 33016
	STATE OF FLORIDA	
		oned, qualified and acting, personally appeared,
	Charles J. Nielson to me well l	known, who being by me first duly sworn upon oath
	says that he is the attorney-in-fact for the_	Harco National Insurance Company and
	that the has been authorized by Harco Natio	onal Insurance Company to execute the forgoing bond
		erein in favor of the City of Hollywood, Florida.
	Subscribed and sworn to before me this	ard day of August , 20 22
		allie an
		Notary Public, State of Florida Alicia James

- END OF SECTION -



## N/A

## POWER OF ATTORNEY HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

Member companies of IAT Insurance Group, Headquartered: 702 Oberlin Road, Raleigh, North Carolina 27605

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois, and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and having their principal offices located respectively in the cities of Rolling Meadows, Illinois and Newark, New Jersey, do hereby constitute and

JARRETT MERLUCCI, BRETT ROSENHAUS, CHARLES J. NIELSON, CHARLES D. NIELSON, JOSEPH P. **NIELSON** 

Miami Lakes, FL

their true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by their regularly elected officers at their principal offices.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of the By-Laws of HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and is granted under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 13th day of December, 2018 and by the Board of Directors of HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting held on the 13th day of December, 2018.

"RESOLVED, that (1) the Chief Executive Officer, President, Executive Vice President, Senior Vice President, Vice President, or Secretary of the Corporation shall have the power to appoint, and to revoke the appointments of, Attorneys-in-Fact or agents with power and authority as defined or limited in their respective powers of attorney, and to execute on behalf of the Corporation and affix the Corporation's seal thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other written obligations in the nature thereof or related thereto; and (2) any such Officers of the Corporation may appoint and revoke the appointments of joint-control custodians, agents for acceptance of process, and Attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute waivers and consents on behalf of the Corporation; and (3) the signature of any such Officer of the Corporation and the Corporation's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seals when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Corporation as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Corporation, to be valid and binding upon the Corporation with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

> IN WITNESS WHEREOF, HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents on this 31st day of December, 2018

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

STATE OF ILLINOIS County of Cook

Kenneth Chapman

Executive Vice President, Harco National Insurance Company

and International Fidelity Insurance Company

, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, On this 31st day of December, 2018 being by me duly sworn, said he is the therein described and authorized officer of HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seals affixed to said instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies; that the said Corporate Seals and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

> Shirelle A. Outley a Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires April 4, 2023

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Sections of the By-Laws of said Companies as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the originals on file in the home office of said companies, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on this day, August 3, 2022

## **SECTION 00420**

## INFORMATION REQUIRED FROM BIDDERS

## **GENERAL INFORMATION**

The Bidder shall furnish the following information. Failure to comply with this requirement may cause its rejection. Additional sheets shall be attached as required.

(	Contractor's Name/Address: Southern Vu dergrand Industries, Inc
	6115 NW 77 th WAY
	Tamarac, Florida 33721
(	Contractor's Telephone Number: 954 - 275 - 833 4
ł	and e-mail address: franko e southern on lerground in dustries con
(	Contractor's License (attach copy):
ı	Primary Classification: Underground Vt. lity & Except to Co
1	Broward County License Number (attach copy):
1	Number of years as a Contractor in construction work of the type involved in this
1	Contract: 144zars
	List the names and titles of <u>all</u> officers of Contractor's firm:
	Belseri Coundant President, Secretary, Trecocons Frank D'Alessandro Vice President
	trava U Alessancro Vice Tresiden
	Name of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm:
	Name: Mila Sweereg
	Date of Inspection: 7/26/2622
,	What is the last project of this nature you have completed?
	City of Fort handerdely
	Have you ever failed to complete work awarded to you; if so, where and why?
	UO

6/27/2022 10:26 AM



## JONATHAN ZACHEM, SECRETARY



## DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION STATE OF FLORIDA

# CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY-EIGENSING BOARD

THE UNDERGROUND UTILITY & EXCAVATION CONFERENCE CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FEORIDA STATUTES

## COMPRESSED BEISTAN

SOUTHERN UNDERGROUND INDUSTRIES INC. 345GNW. 44TH ST. LAUDERDAUE LA KES FL. 33309

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2022 LICENSE-NUMBER-CUC1224635

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com



Do not after this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.



Halsey Beshears, Secretary

## STATE OF FLORIDA



# CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY-LICENSING BOARD

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

## ORTA ROBYN

SOUTHERN UNDERGROUND INDUSTRIES, INC. 3453 NW 44TH ST EET 205 FORT LAUDIENDALE FL 33309

LICENSE NUMBER CGC1511806

**EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2022** 

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com

Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.



City of Forthauder dele, He bent Stevley 95 Town of Davie, Repulca Mohammed 954-3: City of Wilton Manors, David Archaeki, 954			- 390 -	
List the following informa submission of this propos				
Name of Project  Sec Attaches	City	Total Contract Value	Contracted Date of Completion	% Comple to Da
·		et sheet, if necess	• •	
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		able for the work	?	
	See 1	THE CHE THE		
wynat equipment do you	See	TO THE CITY OF THE		
What equipment will you			?	

6/27/2022 10:26 AM p. 52



## **Current Work in Progress**

	Job Summary	HDD, Jack and Bore Pipe burst, Water Main installation		Water Main Installation , HDD
	AMOUNT Value DESCRIPTION OF WORK Completion  The WORK of this Contract comprises the construction of the infrastructure site WORK for the Broward County Water & Wastewater Services (BCWWS) Project No. 6012-103824. The WORK will include but not be limited to installation of a new forty-two (42) inch diameter High Density Polyethybride (HDPE) interconnecting storm drain by directional drilling, coupled with a sleeved thirty-six (36) inch diameter Reinforced Concrete Pipe (RCP) under a railway crossing by jack and bore method, and installation of control structures and outfalls at each end.		Ongoing	Ongoing
			The work of this contract comprises furnishing, installation and construction of the following: 2620 Lf of 8 inch HDPE Potable water piping via ppine burst, 4,420 Lf of 6inch Dip Potable water piping via open cut, 60 Lf of kinch DIP potable water via open cut, new fire hydrants, water service lines, mill and overlay of complete job.	The work of the contract comprises the replacement of water mains along broward boulevard. The work set forth includes the furnishing of all labor, materials, equipment, services for installing 5,540 LF of 6-inch, 8-inch and 10-inch water main, connections to existing mains, fire hydrants, water main,
)			\$500,000.00	\$1,200,000.00
			\$2,912,048.10	\$1,344,739.40
	CONTACT INFORMATION	Vilma Melendez 954-237-7850 vmelendez@broward.org	Renuka Mohammed Utilitites Director 954-327-3768 Rmohammed@davie-fl.gov	Jonathan Adams Capital Improvement Administrator 954-414-7352 JAdams@plantation.org
	OWNER	BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS	Town Of Davie Utilities Department	City of Plantation
	PROJECT NAME	Sample Road Recharge Line	Brentwood VVM Improvements	Broward Blvd Water Main Replacement

Gravity Sewer Main Installation, New pump Station Install	Gravity Sewer Main Installation, New pump Station Install	HDD of New Forcemain, Gravity Sewer Main Installation, New Pump Station install Demo of Existing	Directional Drilling, Water Main Installation
Ongoing	Ongoing	Ongoing	Mar-21
Work consists the construction of approximately three thousand two hundred and fifty feet (3,250') of eight-inch (8') gravity sentiary sewer main, filteen (15) maintenance access structures, one (1) pump station, one thousand three hundred feet (1,300') of six-hich (6') force main to the existing Stirling Road force main, one (1) air release valve and structure, and associated service lines and cleanouts. Furthermore, the scope of work in this project involves milling of pavement, restoration of the roadways, and landscaping. The work also includes renovations to a monument sign including but not limited to the lighting, lettering, and additional landscape. The Project has the potential to eliminate approximately thirty-six (36) septic tanks from the existing single-family residential neighborhood on SW 33rd Avenue and SW 32 Terrace in Hollywood.	The Work (Project) consists of fumishing all labor, material and equipment for the construction of approximately 5,850 lineal feet of 8-inch diameter SDR-26 PVC gravity sewer main; twenty-two (22) sanitary manholes; fifteen (15) sanitary sewer services; six-hundred forty (640) lineal feet of 8-inch PVC force main; one-hundred twenty (120) lineal feet of 12- inch diameter jack and bore; one (1) central lift station; sanitary connection to FPUA's existing sanitary tranmission system; restoration and miscellaneous	The work includes the furnishing of all labor, materials, and equipment for the project construction as follows: The Project consists of constructing approximately one triplex submersible pump station with two 50 HP and one 10 HP pumps with VFDs; one duplex submersible pump station with two 15 HP pumps with VFDs; static screening structure; conversion of existing glass-fused steel reclaimed storage lank to a flow equalization tank with 60 HP submersible aerator and drain control structure; chemical feed and storage facilities; electrical with emergency generator; SCADA/elemetry system; yard piping, sitework 32,900 LF of 12" and 16" PVC force main via conventional installation and directional drill; 670 LF 18" Gravity Sewer; metering/sampling station; valves and fittings; associated restoration; and traffic control.	Constructed approximately 4,540 linear feet of 24-inch D.I.P. potable water main and approximately 5,400 linear feet of 30-inch PE (DR-11) potable water main via directional bore methods. The project includes various connections to existing infrastructure, existing aspiralt roadway open cut and repairs, extensive maintenance of traffic and the usual
\$1,000,000.00	\$1,800,000.00	\$600,000.00	\$1,500,000.00
\$1,488,108.57	\$1,875,387.00	\$6,656,377.52	\$3,539,097.00
George Lopez 954-831-0919 galopez@broward.org	James Cames III, P.E. (772) 466-1600 jcames@fpua.com	Aaron Mercer, MPA, AICP (352) 689-1539 amercer@umatillafl.org	Edwin Matos, P.E (407)-944-5000 Ematos@tohowater.com
BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS	Fort Pierce Utility Authority	City of Umatilla 1 South Central Umatilla, FL, 32784	Tohopekaliga Water Authority 951 Martin Luther King Blvd 3rd Floor Kissimmee, FL 34741
District 3A Step Area 3A-N	Digiorgio Sanitary Sewer Design	SRF Wastewater Interconnection With City of Eustis for City of Umatilla, Florida	Boggy Creek-Narcoossee Road Water Main Extension

Culverts, Major coadway patching.		
<u> </u>		
Sep-21		
installation of 3400 LF 42" HDPE via directional drill underneath major roadways, intersection, culverts and large waterways. Installation of 4,850 LF 36"Ductile Iron Forcemain via open cut methodology. Project includes patching of major roadways and milling and paving of major roadways.		
\$200,000.00		
\$15,278,275.00		
Ray Gambling (727) 464-8879 rgambling@pinellascounty.org		
Pinellas County Board of Commissioners 400 S. Ft. Harrison Ave Clearwater, FL 33756		
Pump Station 016\Park Blvd Force Main to South Cross Bayou Replacement		

quipment Numbers			
Loaders	Make	Model	Vin
101	CAT	938M	P5K0192
102	John Deere	344L	1LU344LXPZB05451
103	John Deere	544L	1DW544LZJKF6999
104	CAT	930M	F5K0150
105	John Deere	304L	1LU304KXAZB04063
106	Volvo	L60H	VCEOL60HP0S62169
Excavators			
201	CAT	325	TEL104:
202	John Deere	345G	1FF345GXCKF0204
203	Hitachi	345	HCMMDD560E0001010
204	John Deere	60G	1FF060GXCJJ2893
205	John Deere	50G	1FF050GXHFH2824
206	John Deere	245G	1FF245GXJLF8015
207	John Deere	60G	1FF060GXKLJ2924
208	John Deere	135G	1FF135GXLHF5005
209	John Deere	135G	1FF135GXHFE4010
210	John Deere	60G	1FF060GXTHJ2887
211	John Deere	35G	1FF035GXVLK2905
212	CAT	315GC	FTY003
213	John Deere	35G	1FF035GXVLK29052
214	Volvo	ECR58	VCE0EC58L0001349
Rollers			
301	BOMAG	BW120SL-5	1018806110
302	BOMAG	BW124 DH-5	1015872610
Broom Tractor			
501	John Deere	5090E	1LV5090ECLK4029
502	John Deere	4066R	1LV4066RCLL4083
503	John Deere	4052R	LVCG1300078
Skid Steer			
901	John Deere	333G	1T0333EMJFE2755
902	John Deere	332G	1T0332GKVLF3702
903	CAT	299D3	DY9046
Asphalt Paver			
	CAT	AP255E	D8A004
Directional Drill			
	Vermeer	D40X55 S3	1VRY200G6L10015
	Vermeer	D60x90 S3	1VRJ2903KM10010
Mixing System			
	Vermeer	MX300	1VRL05050LF0004

	Vermeer	MX300	1VRL05059LF000473
Water Tanks			
	Vermeer	TK1000	1VRM08060LF000487
	Vermeer	TK1000	1VRM08062LF000426
Vacuum Trailers			
	Vermeer	CS 870 GT	5HZB192W2LK002046
	Vermeer	CS 1273 GT	7NWB192W5MK010006
Pump Truck	h 4600 mm		
16	Freightliner	M2	1FVHCYBS4DHFF8452
802	Freightliner	M2	1FVHCYCY8EHFT3353
WellPoint Pump			
	Holland	8" Open Enclosure	2385229
	Holland	8" Silent closed	705607C
Hydraulic Pump			
	MWI	6" Hydraulic Pump	26M653289
<b>Locating Systems</b>			
	DCI	DigiTrak Falcon F5	30159066

## LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder shall list below the name and address of each Subcontractor who will perform work under this Contract in excess of one-half percent of the total bid price, and shall also list the portion of the work which will be done by such Subcontractor. After the opening of Proposals, changes or substitutions will be allowed with written approval of the City of Hollywood. Subcontractors must be properly licensed and hold a valid Hollywood Certificate of Competency.

Work to be Performed	Subscontractor's Name / Address
	upon Scope of work
E: Attach additional sheets if required.	

- END OF SECTION -

6/27/2022 10:26 AM p. 53

## **SECTION 004350**

## LOCAL PREFERENCE

(EXHIBIT "A")

Pursuant to §38.50 of the City of Hollywood *Code of Ordinances*, the City shall grant a preference to local Hollywood vendors if their initial bid is within 5% of the bid of the lowest responsive responsible bidder that is a non-local Hollywood vendor. The preference shall allow the local Hollywood vendor to submit a second and final offer, which must be at least 1% less than the bid of the lowest responsible responsive non-local Hollywood vendor to be awarded. The local Hollywood vendor shall have the burden of demonstrating that it maintains a permanent place of business with full-time employees within the City limits and has done so for a minimum of one (1) year prior to the date of issuance of a bid or proposal solicitation within Hollywood, Florida. All supporting documentation (e.g. City of Hollywood valid local business tax receipt) for local preference eligibility must be received with the bid package prior to the bid opening date and time.

## **SECTION 00495**

## TRENCH SAFETY FORM

This form must be completed and signed by the Bidder.

Failure to complete this form may result in the bid being declared non-responsive.

Bidder acknowledges that the Florida Trench Safety Act, Section 553.60 et. seq., which became effective October 1, 1990, shall be in effect during the period of construction of the project. The Bidder by signing and submitting the bid is, in writing, assuring that it will perform any trench excavation in accordance with applicable trench safety standards. The Bidder further identifies the following separate item of cost of compliance with the applicable trench safety standards as well as the method of compliance:

Method of Compliance	<u>Cost</u>
Barricoles, Steel Pleter, Trench Box	
•	Total \$ \ \5', 660 . 60

Bidder acknowledges that this cost is included in the applicable items of the Proposal and in the Grand Total Bid Price. Failure to complete the above will result in the bid being declared non-responsive.

The Bidder is, and the Owner and Engineer are not, responsible to review or assess Bidder's safety precautions, programs or costs, or the means, methods, techniques or technique adequacy, reasonableness of cost, sequences or procedures of any safety precaution, program or cost, including but not limited to, compliance with any and all requirements of Florida Statute Section 553.60 et. seq. cited as the "Trench Safety Act". Bidder is, and the owner and Engineer are not, responsible to determine if any safety related standards apply to the project, including but not limited to, the "Trench Safety Act".

Witness Signature

Witness Printed Name

Tamerec, Pl 3334

8/3/2020

Witness Address

Date

Contractor's Signature

Printed Name

Title

Date

- END OF SECTION -

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND SIGNATURE PAGE**

This form must be completed and submitted by the date and the time of bid opening.
Legal Company Name (include d/b/a if applicable): Souther un Dee Crown Thous Trees
If Corporation - Date Incorporated/Organized: 4/29/208 Federal Tax Identification Number: 26-352 /2 35
State Incorporated/Organized:
Company Operating Address: 6/15 NWT7 WAY
City: TAMARAC State: FL Zip Code: 33324
Remittance Address (if different from ordering address):
City: Zip Code:
Company Contact Person: FRAULD' Aressen De Email Address: FOAULD & South Coo Under De Contractor de
Phone Number (include area code): 757-275- 833( Fax Number (include area code): W.#
Company's Internet Web Address:
IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED AND AFFIRMED THAT THE BIDDER/PROPOSER CERTIFIES ACCEPTANCE OF THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, SPECIFICATIONS, ATTACHMENTS AND ANY ADDENDA. THE BIDDER/PROPOSER SHALL ACCEPT ANY AWARDS MADE AS A RESULT OF THIS SOLICITATION. BIDDER/PROPOSER FURTHER AGREES THAT PRICES QUOTED WILL REMAIN FIXED FOR THE PERIOD OF TIME STATED IN THE SOLICITATION.
Bidder/Proposer's Authorized Representative's Signature: Plan Carr Date: 5/3 Jan
Type or Print Name: BELSERI Comerform
THE EXECUTION OF THIS FORM CONSTITUTES THE UNEQUIVOCAL OFFER OF BIDDER/PROPOSER TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS OF ITS PROPOSAL. FAILURE TO SIGN THIS SOLICITATION WHERE INDICATED BY AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE SHALL RENDER THE BID/PROPOSAL NON-RESPONSIVE. THE CITY MAY, HOWEVER, IN ITS SOLE DISCRETION, ACCEPT ANY BID/PROPOSAL THAT INCLUDES AN EXECUTED DOCUMENT WHICH UNEQUIVOCALLY BINDS THE BIDDER/PROPOSER TO THE TERMS OF ITS

6/27/2022 10:26 AM

OFFER.

## HOLD HARMLESS AND INDEMNITY CLAUSE

(Company Name and Authorized Signature, Print Name), the
contractor, shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City of Hollywood, its elected and
appointed officials, employees and agents for any and all suits, actions, legal or administrative
proceedings, claims, damage, liabilities, interest, attorney's fees, costs of any kind whether arising
prior to the start of activities or following the completion or acceptance and in any manner directly or
indirectly caused, occasioned or contributed to in whole or in part by reason of any act, error or
omission, fault or negligence whether active or passive by the contractor, or anyone acting under its
direction, control, or on its behalf in connection with or incident to its performance of the contract.

Signature
Southern Vidergeon d Footstos, IK
Name of Company

Belser Corner Sond Printed Name

President

Title

## **NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT**

STATE OF. (10011de		
COUNTY OF: Browark, being first duly sworn, deposes and sa	ys that:	
1) He/she is Belseri Comerfeed of Southern Vudeng rooms In Proposer that has submitted the attached Proposal.	Lates, the	
<ol> <li>He/she has been fully informed regarding the preparation and contents of the a all pertinent circumstances regarding such Proposal;</li> </ol>	ttached Proposal and	
3) Such Proposal is genuine and is not a collusion or sham Proposal;		
4) Neither the said Proposer nor any of its officers, partners, owners, agents, representatives, employees or parties in interest, including this affiant has in any way colluded, conspired, connived or agreed, directly or indirectly with any other Proposer, firm or person to submit a collusive or shar Proposal in connection with the contractor for which the attached Proposal has been submitted or refrain from bidding in connection with such contract, or has in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement or collusion or communication or conference with any other Proposer, firm or person to fix the price or prices, profit or cost element of the Proposal price or the Proposal price or any other Proposer, or to secure an advantage against the City of Hollywood or any person interested in the proposed Contract; and		
5) The price or prices quoted in the attached Proposal are fair and proper and are collusion, conspiracy, connivance or unlawful agreement on the part of the Pro		

agents, representatives, owners, employees, or parties in interest, including this affiant.

Beleas Comer Ses
Printed Name

President

Title

p. 7

## FORM 7

## SWORN STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 287.133 (3) (a) FLORIDA STATUTES ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS

1.	This form statement is submitted to the <u>City of Hollywood</u> by		
	Belsen Comerterd, President	(Print individual's name and title) for	
		(Print name of entity submitting sworn statement)	
	whose business address is 615 No	nwas Temeral FT 33 321	and if
	applicable its Federal Employer iden	tification Number (FEIN) is 26-22435. Il Security Number of the individual signing this sw	If the orn
	statement.		
2.	I understand that "public entity crime	," as defined in paragraph 287.133(1)(g), <u>Florida</u>	

- 2. I understand that "public entity crime," as defined in paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or with the United States, including, but not limited to, any bid, proposal, reply, or contract for goods or services, any lease for real property, or any contract for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misinterpretation.
- 3. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), Florida Statutes, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in an federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
- 4. I understand that "Affiliate," as defined in paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means:
  - 1) A predecessor successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime, or
  - 2) An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.
- 5. I understand that "person," as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(e), Florida Statutes, means any natural person any entity organized under the laws of any state or the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.
- 6. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. (Please indicate which statement applies.)

Neither the entity submitting sworn statement, nor any of its officers, director, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.

6/27/2022 10:26 AM

	The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers,
active i	s, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity, or an affiliate of the as been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July
director active i with an	The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, s, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged do convicted of a public entity crime, but the Final Order entered by the Hearing in a subsequent proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of the
place t	of Administrative Hearings, determined that it was not in the public interest to ne entity submitting this sworn statement on the convicted vendor list. (attach a the Final Order).
OFFICE THAT F OF THI REQUII IN EXC STATU	RSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING R FOR THE PUBLIC ENTITY IDENTIFIED IN PARAGRAPH 1 (ONE) ABOVE IS FOR UBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND THAT THIS FORM IS VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31 E CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM RED TO INFORM THAT PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT ESS OF THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017 FLORIDATES FOR A CATEGORY TWO OF ANY CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION INED IN THIS FORM.
	Mansey (Signature)
Sworn to a	and subscribed before me this 3 day of Augus 3, 20 22
Personally	known
Or produc	Notary Public-State of
(Type of ic	entification)  my commission expires June 12, 2026  entification)
	(Printed, typed or stamped commissioned name of notary public
	DAVINA KUMAR MY COMMISSION # HH 272147 EXPIRES: June 12, 2028

## CERTIFICATIONS REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS

The applicant certifies that it and its principals:

**Applicant Name and Address:** 

- Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, sentenced to a denial of Federal benefits by a State or Federal court, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency;
  - (b) Have not within a three-year period preceding this application been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State, or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction, violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;
  - (c) Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity (Federal, State, or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (b) of this certification; and
  - (d) Have not within a three-year period preceding this application had one or more public transactions (Federal, State, or local) terminated for cause or default.

	_/,
Application Number and/or Project Name	e:
Applicant IRS/Vendor Number:	
Belsey Earney Signature	Printed Name
Southon Undaggood Techestres Jac	Presadat

## DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE PROGRAM

IDENTICAL TIE PROPOSALS - Preference shall be given to businesses with drug-free workplace programs. Whenever two or more bids which are equal with respect to price, quality, and service are received by the State or by any political subdivision for the procurement of commodities or contractual services, a bid received from a business that certifies that it has implemented a drug-free workplace program shall be given preference Established procedures for processing tie proposals will be in the award process. followed if none of the tied vendors have a drug-free workplace program. In order to have a drug-free workplace program, a business shall:

- Publish statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, 1. distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's 2. policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services 3. that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employee that, as a 4. condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse 5. assistance or rehabilitation program (if such is available in the employee's community) by, any employee who is so convicted.
- Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through 6. implementation of these requirements.

As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the above requirements.

Pull Com

Belsen' Como fal
Printed Name

President

6/27/2022 10:26 AM

## SOLICITATION, GIVING, AND ACCEPTANCE OF GIFTS POLICY

Florida Statute 112.313 prohibits the solicitation or acceptance of Gifts. "No Public officer, employee of an agency, local government attorney, or candidate for nomination or election shall solicit or accept anything of value to the recipient, including a gift, loan, reward, promise of future employment, favor, or service, based upon any understanding that the vote, official action, or judgment of the public officer, employee, local government attorney, or candidate would be influenced thereby." The term "public officer" includes "any person elected or appointed to hold office in any agency, including any person serving on an advisory body."

The City of Hollywood/Hollywood CRA policy prohibits all public officers, elected or appointed, all employees, and their families from accepting any gifts of any value, either directly or indirectly, from any contractor, vendor, consultant, or business with whom the City/CRA does business.

The State of Florida definition of "gifts" includes the following:

Real property or its use,

Tangible or intangible personal property, or its use,

A preferential rate or terms on a debt, loan, goods, or services,

Forgiveness of indebtedness,

Transportation, lodging, or parking,

Food or beverage,

Membership dues,

Entrance fees, admission fees, or tickets to events, performances, or facilities,

Plants, flowers or floral arrangements

Services provided by persons pursuant to a professional license or certificate.

Other personal services for which a fee is normally charged by the person providing the

Any other similar service or thing having an attributable value not already provided for in this section.

Any contractor, vendor, consultant, or business found to have given a gift to a public officer or employee, or his/her family, will be subject to dismissal or revocation of contract.

As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm will comply fully with this policy.

Signature

Soo Here Two dar grown revisiting, For

Belseri Comer for &
Printed Name

President

Title

Department of the Treasury

## **Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification**

Co to warm in gov/FormWQ for instructions and the latest information

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

mema	Revenue Service Go to www.iis.govii oriiivis tot iits		miorination.		
	1 Name (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line; do not leave this line blank.  Southern I Name (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line; do not leave this line blank.				
	2 Business name/disregarded entity name/if different from above	EJ, THE			
	2 Business name of section and section and section as a section and section an				
n page 3.	3 Check appropriate box for federal tax classification of the person whose name is entered on line 1. Check only one of the following seven boxes.		4 Exemptions (codes apply only to certain entities, not individuals; see instructions on page 3):		
. 0	Individual/sole proprietor or C Corporation C S Corporation Partnership I Irus single-member LLC			Exempt payee code (if any)	
type	Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S				
Print or type. Specific Instructions on page	Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tax classification LLC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLC that is disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal tax price is disregarded from the owner should check the appropriate box for the texts.	om the owner unless the own urposes. Otherwise, a single-	ner of the LLC is -member LLC that	Exemption from FATCA reporting code (if any)	
Ċ.	Other (see instructions) ▶			(Applies to accounts maintained outside the U.S.)	
ဇ္တ	5 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) See instructions.	R	Requester's name a	nd address (optional)	
See	6115 NW TO TOWAY				
	6 City, state, and ZIP code Tamarac, Florida 35312				
	7 List account number(s) here (optional)				
Pai	t I Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)				
Enter	your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the nar	ne given on line 1 to avoid		urity number	
back	p withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security nur	nber (SSN). However, for	a T		
reside entitie	nt alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for is, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a	Part I, later. For otner number, see <i>How to get a</i>		]	
TIN, I			or		
Note	If the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1	. Also see What Name an	nd Employer	identification number	
Number To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.			26	2521235	
Par	t II Certification				
Unde	penalties of perjury, I certify that:				
<ol> <li>The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for a number to be issued to me); and</li> <li>I am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am no longer subject to backup withholding; and</li> </ol>					
3. I a	n a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and				
4. Th	e FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exem	pt from FATCA reporting	is correct.		
Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and generally, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the instructions for Part II, later.					
Sigr		Da	nte ► 4/7	12002	
Ge	neral Instructions	• Form 1099-DIV (divided)	dends, including	those from stocks or mutual	
Secti	on references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise .	Form 1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross proceeds)			
	e developments. For the latest information about developments d to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted	Form 1099-B (stock transactions by broker)		ales and certain other	

after they were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.

## **Purpose of Form**

An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer identification number (TIN) which may be your social security number (SSN), individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption taxpayer identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number (EIN), to report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other amount reportable on an information return. Examples of information returns include, but are not limited to, the following.

• Form 1099-INT (interest earned or paid)

- Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions)
- Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions)
- Form 1098 (home mortgage interest), 1098-E (student loan interest), 1098-T (tuition)
- Form 1099-C (canceled debt)
- Form 1099-A (acquisition or abandonment of secured property)

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN.

If you do not return Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might be subject to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding, later.